

Appeal No. 17-20364

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PATRICK J. COLLINS; MARCUS J. LIOTTA;
WILLIAM M. HITCHCOCK,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY;
MELVIN L. WATT,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, No. 4:16-cv-03113

**RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

Howard N. Cayne
Asim Varma
Robert J. Katerberg
Ian S. Hoffman
Dirk C. Phillips
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees FHFA and Melvin L. Watt

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS AND DISPOSITION
OF THE CASE 2

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 5

 A. The Panel’s APA Holding Is Not Appropriate for En Banc Review... 6

 B. The Separation-of-Powers Remedy Question is Not Appropriate for
 En Banc Review12

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Continental W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015)	2
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. NLRB</i> , 576 F. App'x 332 (5th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>John Doe Co. v. CFPB</i> , 849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	13, 14
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>McAllister v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	15
<i>Perry Capital L.L.C. v. Mnuchin</i> , 138 S. Ct. 978 (2018).....	3
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 950, 962 (N.D. Ill. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 889 F.3d 397	12
<i>Roberts v. FHFA</i> , 889 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2018).....	2, 9
<i>Robinson v. FHFA</i> , 223 F. Supp. 3d 659, 670 (E.D. Ky. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 876 F.3d 220	12

Robinson v. FHFA,
876 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2017).....2, 9, 10

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....14, 15

Saxton v. FHFA,
--- F.3d ---, 2018 WL 4016851 (8th Cir. Aug. 23, 2018).....*passim*

Statutes

12 U.S.C.

§ 4512(b)(2).....4

§ 4617(2)(A)11

§ 4617(2)(B)11

§ 4617(a)(2)4, 11

§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(i)4

§ 4617(b)(2)(D)8

§ 4617(b)(2)(E).....9

§ 4617(b)(2)(H)9

§ 4617(b)(2)(J).....10, 11

§ 4617(f).....8

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....16

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a)5

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)6
